

No. 19-1264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONCEY FRANK BOYKIN,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Carolyn F. Corwin
Kevin F. King
Steven Winkelman
Counsel of Record
Rishi R. Gupta
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Petitioner
September 2020 *Doncey Boykin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Question Presented Is an Important One Warranting This Court's Review.....	2
A. There Is a Continuing Conflict Between the Decision Below and the Ninth Circuit's Decision in <i>Walton</i>	2
B. The Question Presented Has Broad Significance Beyond Alabama Robbery.....	4
II. The Government Relies on a Faulty Understanding of Alabama Robbery.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	12
<i>Casher v. State</i> , 469 So. 2d 679 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985)	9, 10
<i>Close v. Sotheby's, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 582 So. 2d 592 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	10
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	2, 12
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 930 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007)	10
<i>Jaramillo v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 3001783, (D. Ariz. May 11, 2020), <i>re-</i> <i>port and recommendation adopted</i> , 2020 WL 2991584 (D. Ariz. June 4, 2020)	4
<i>Kenney v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 3802812 (E.D. Cal. July 7, 2020)	4

<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	11
<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 391 So. 2d 1092 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980)	9, 10
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997).....	7
<i>Saffold v. State</i> , 951 So. 2d 777 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)	5, 6, 10
<i>Slagle v. Ross</i> , 125 So. 3d 117 (Ala. 2012).....	11
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ankeny</i> , 798 F. App’x 990 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 896 F.3d 320 (5th Cir.), as revised (Aug. 3, 2018), <i>opinion withdrawn</i> , 908 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2018), and on <i>reh’g</i> , 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 2020 WL 2199614 (D. Nev. May 6, 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016)	7

<i>United States v. Hall,</i> 877 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Rabb,</i> 942 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Shelby,</i> 939 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Thrower,</i> 914 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Walker,</i> 953 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Walton,</i> 881 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Ward v. United States,</i> 936 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 958 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Wright v. State,</i> 432 So. 2d 510 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983)	10
<i>Wright v. State,</i> 487 So. 2d 962 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985)	10
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	5

Ala. Code § 13A-8-43 5, 11
